
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES 

LOK SABHA  

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2794 

ANSWERED ON 13
TH

 MARCH, 2018 

 

FOOD PROCESSING PROJECT IN GUJARAT 

 

2794.  SHRI RAJESHBHAI CHUDASAMA: 

 

Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  whether the Government is committed to promote and develop Food Processing 

Sector in the country; 

 

(b)  if so, the steps taken by the Government in this regard; and  

 

(c)  whether the Government proposes to set up any project in various parts of Gujarat 

including Junagadh district, if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?  

 

 

ANSWER 

 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES 

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

 

(a) & (b): Government is implementing the Central Sector Scheme – PRADHAN MANTRI 

KISAN SAMPADA YOJANA (PMKSY) with an allocation of Rs.6,000 crore for the 

period 2016-20 coterminous with the 14
th 

Finance Commission cycle for promotion and 

development of food processing sector in the country.  

 The following schemes are implemented under PMKSY: 

 

(i) Mega Food Parks; 

(ii) Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition Infrastructure; 

(iii) Creation/Expansion of Food Processing & Preservation Capacities; 

(iv) Infrastructure for Agro-processing Clusters;  

(v) Creation of Backward and Forward Linkages; 

(vi) Food Safety and Quality Assurance Infrastructure; and 

(vii) Human Resources and Institutions.  

 

PMKSY is a big step towards doubling of farmers income, providing better prices to 

farmers, creating huge employment opportunities especially in the rural areas. It is a 

comprehensive package for creation of modern infrastructure with efficient supply chain 

management from farm gate to retail outlet.  Besides providing a big boost to the growth of 

food processing sector in the country, it also help in reducing wastage of agricultural produce, 

increasing the processing level, enhancing the export of the processed foods, enabling 

availability of hygienic and nutritious food to consumers at affordable price.     

 

PMKSY is aiming at leveraging investment of Rs.31400 crore, handling of 334 lakh 

MT agro-produce valuing Rs.1,04,125 crore, benefit 20 lakh farmers and generate 5,30,500 

direct/ indirect employment in the country by the year 2019-20. 

 

(c):  The Ministry of Food Processing Industries does not set up any Food Processing Project 

in any part of the country on its own.  The details of food processing projects in Gujarat State 

assisted under the various schemes of the Ministry is given at Annexure.  

 

**** 



ANNEXURE 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO.2794 ANSWERD ON 13.03.2018 REGARDING FOOD PROCESSING 

PROJECT IN GUJARAT 

 

The details of food processing projects in Gujarat State assisted under the various schemes 

of the Ministry 

 

1. Mega Food Park Scheme  

(Rs. in Crore) 

Sl. 

No 
Project Name 

Date of 

In-principle 

Approval 

 

Date of Final 

Approval 

Project 

Cost 

Grant 

Approved 

Grant 

Released 
Status 

1. 

Gujarat Agro 

Infrastructure Mega 

Food Park Pvt. Ltd., 

Surat 

21.09.2012 22.05.2014 117.87 50.00 28.67 * Under 

Implementation 

2. Fanidhar Mega Food 

Park Pvt. Ltd., 

Mehsana 

03.01.2017 16.08.2017 165.79 50.00 SPV is in the process of meeting 

the conditions for release of 1
st
 

installment. 

*Penalty imposed due to delay in submission for the request of release of Grant-in-Aid. 

 

 

2. Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition Infrastructure Scheme  

 

(Rs. in Crore) 

Sl. 

No. 
Project Sector 

Date of 

Approval 

Project 

Cost 

Grant 

Approved  

Grant 

Released 
Status 

1. 

Hi-Tech Frozen 

Facilities Pvt Ltd., 

Palsana, Surat 

F&V 27.03.2009 16.83 7.19 7.19 Commercial 

production started 

2. 

Sabarkantha Dist. 

Co-op Society, 

Sabarkantha 

Dairy 25.05.2011 

23.80 5.72 

 

5.72 

Commercial 

production started 

3. 

Natural Frozen & 

Dehydrated Foods, 

Bhavnagar 

F&V 26.05.2011 12.50 2.90 29.0 

Commercial 

production started 

4. 

Gayatri Dairy 

Products Pvt. Ltd, 

Mehasana 

Dairy 04.07.2012 15.15 4.50 4.50 

Commercial 

production started 

5. 
Asandas & Sons, 

Mehsana 
F&V 20.09.2013 46.12 7.67 7.67 

Commercial 

production started 

6. 
Innovative Cuisine 

Pvt. Ltd., Baroda 

F&V 

20.09.2013 20.72 7.46 7.46 

Commercial 

production started 

7. 

Himalaya 

International Ltd., 

Mehsana 

Diary, 

F&V 

04.10.2013 130.00 10.00 7.50 Reported 

competition of 

project 

8. 

Panchmahal Dist Co-

operative Milk 

Producers' Union 

Ltd., Panchmahal 

 

Dairy 04.10.2013 28.80 08.12 08.12 

Commercial 

production started 

9. 
Vimal Dairy Pvt. Ltd., 

Surat 

Dairy 22.05.2015 28.86 10.00 3.95 75% progress 

10. 

Banaskantha Dist. 

Coop. Milk Producers 

Union Ltd., 

Banaskantha 

Dairy 17.04.2017 58.46 10.00 --- Under Implementation 



11. 
Global Gourmet Pvt. 

Ltd., Vadodara 

F&V 17.04.2017 38.00 10.00 --- Under Implementation 

12. 

Mehsana Dairy & 

Food Products Ltd., 

Mehsana 

Dairy 17.04.2017 29.46 10.00 2.50 25% progress. 

13. 

Kitchen Xpress 

Overseas Ltd., 

Ahmedabad 

RTE/R

TC 

17.04.2017 25.18 8.71 --- Under Implementation 

14. 

Sabarkantha District 

Co-operative Milk 

Producers' Union 

Limited, Sabarkantha 

Dairy 17.04.2017 41.83 10.00 --- Reported 25% progress 

15. 

Ahmedabad District 

Co – operative Milk 

Producer’s Union 

Limited, Ahmedabad 

Dairy 20.04.2017 176.74 10.00 2.50 25% progress 

16. 
Saraf Foods Ltd., 

Vadodara 

F&V 25.04.2017 35.00 10.00 --- Reported 25% progress 

17. 
Teknofine Foods Pvt 

Ltd, Banaskantha 

F&V 26.04.2017 46.00 10.00 --- Reported 25% progress 

18. 
Wholesome Foods, 

Kheda 

F&V 27.04.2017 32.85 10.00 2.50 25% progress 

19 
Instafarm Products 

Pvt. Ltd., Mehsana 

RTE 24.01.2018 33.51 8.43 --- Under implementation 

 

3. Food Testing Laboratories Scheme 

(Rs. in Lakh) 
 

Sl.  

No. 

 

Name of the 

Laboratory 

 

Grant 

Approved 

 

Grant 

Released 

Date of final 

installment 

released 

NABL Accreditation status   

(valid up to) 

 

Status 

Biological  Chemical  FSSAI 

Notification 

Status 

1. Navsari 

Agricultural 

University,  

Dandi Road 

Vijalpore, 

Gujarat 396 450 

Phone: 02637 

28283 

Fax: 02637 

293804Web: 

www.nau.in 

29.02.08 274.80 274.80 NA 09.10.18 NO 

 

 

 

 

 

Completed 

2. Junagadh 

Agricultural 

University 

Motibag,  Junag

adh- 362001 

Gujarat,  Ph– 

0285-2671018 

2672080-90 

Fax – 0285 – 

2671018 

Web: 

www.jau.in 

28.02.08 374.44 374.44 

NA* 06.06.16 NO 

 

 

 

 

 

Completed 

11.09.14 

400.00 

(For Up- 

Gradation) 

 

319.217 

(revised) 

(Rs. 78,283/- 

refunded as 

unspent 

balance) 

3. Gujarat 

Laboratory 

F /16,17, 

Madhavpura 

Market, Shahiba

ug,  

Ahmedabad – 

380 004 

Phone 079-

25626040, 

25624821, 

25625436 

28.12.10 

57.04 

(Setting 

Up) 

55.18 

17.01.18 17.01.18 YES 

 

 

 

 

 

Completed 

 

19.02.15 

 

174.24 

(Up- 

Gradation) 

174.24 

http://www.nau/
http://www.jau/


4. Anand 

Agricultural 

University, 

Anand – 388 

110, Gujarat 

19.08.14 249.15 249.15 NA 05.09.18 NO 

 

 

Completed 

5. M/s. 

Ahemedabad 

Municipal 

Corporation. Plot 

No. 160, Town 

Planning Scheme 

No. 20, 

Navrangpura, 

Ahmedabad, 

Gujarat 

28.03.12 180.28 143.86 NA* 20.07.16 NO 

 

 

 

 

Completed 

6. Lilaba Analytical 

Laboratories, 2nd 

floor, Galaxy 

Point, Above 

Hotel Amiras, 

Near 

SarthanaJakat 

Naka, Varachha 

Road, Surat 

29.04.16 115.96@ 106.59 19.10.18 19.10.18 NO 

 

 

 

 

Completed 

7. National Dairy 

development 

Board, Anand 

25.07.17 623.40@ 524.60 13.10.17 13.10.17 YES 

 

Completed 

8. Vimta Labs Pvt. 

Ltd., Hyderabad,  

B-303 & 304, 

Shilp Aaron 

Tower – B, 

Sindhu Bhavan 

Road, Nr. 

Pakvan Circle, 

Opp – 

ARMIEDA, 

Ahmedabad – 

380 059 

27.11.17 224.94 224.914 NA NA No 

 

 

 

 

 

Completed 

9. Central Institutes 

of Fisheries 

Technology 

(CIFT), Veraval, 

Gujarat 

Dr. Ravishankar 

C.N. (Director) 

Ph: +91-484-

2412300  

Email ID: 

aris.cift@gmail.c

om, 

cift@ciftmail.org 

 

 

1136.00 

(23.04.13) 

 

244.34 

 

(27.08.15 

& 

02.08.17) 

--- 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NA 

 

 

NA --- 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Ongoing 

10. Envitro 

Laboratories Pvt 

Ltd.,KrushnaNiw

as, 6 Naval 

Nagar, Mavdi, 

Main Road, Near 

Shivshakti Dairy 

Rajkot- 360004. 

Mr. Sunil R. 

Sangani 

Email: envitrolab

s@gmail.com 

Telefax: 0281-

2366430 

119.35 

(23.04.13) 

42.95 

(02.06.16) 

--- 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NA NA --- 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Ongoing 

@Funded through ICAR. 

**** 

mailto:cift@ciftmail.org
mailto:envitrolabs@gmail.com
mailto:envitrolabs@gmail.com

